

Case No. 20-36009

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,**

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

**UNITED STATES BUREAU OF RECLAMATION, et al.**

*Defendants and Appellees,*

**HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE and KLAMATH TRIBES,**

*Intervenor-Defendants and Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon, Medford  
Division, Case No. 1:19-cv-00451-CL

---

Appellant's Reply Brief

Rietmann Law P.C.  
1270 Chemeketa St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301  
Phone: (503) 551-2740  
Fax: (888) 700-0192

Wanger Jones Helsley P.C.  
265 E. River Park Circle, Suite 310  
Fresno, California 93720  
Phone: (559) 233-4800  
Fax: (559) 233-9330

Nathan R. Rietmann (Or. Bar  
No. 053630)  
[nathan@rietmannlaw.com](mailto:nathan@rietmannlaw.com)

John P. Kinsey (Cal. Bar No. 215916)  
[jkinsey@wjhattorneys.com](mailto:jkinsey@wjhattorneys.com)

Christopher A. Lisieski (Cal. Bar  
No. 321862)  
[clisieski@wjhattorneys.com](mailto:clisieski@wjhattorneys.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	16
A. This is a Proceeding for the Administration of Water Rights Found in the Klamath Basin Adjudication, which Squarely Falls Under the McCarran Amendment .....	16
B. Appellees’ Arguments about Adequacy of Representation Under Rule 19 are Inapposite, because They Do Not Concern the “Virtually Unique” Federal Policy Embodied in the McCarran Amendment.....	22
1. Assuming the Tribes Cannot be Joined Due to Sovereign Immunity, This Court’s Jurisprudence on Rule 19 Must Bend to Accommodate Congressional Direction.....	23
2. If This Court Finds that Reclamation Cannot Adequately Represent the Tribes, But They are Still Necessary Parties, the McCarran Amendment Must Be Interpreted to Waive Their Sovereign Immunity .....	28
C. While Rule 19 Inquiries are Practically Based, The Law Informs the Analysis, and the Tribes have No Practical Interest in KID’s Due Process Claim .....	30
1. Hoopa’s Argument About <i>Baley</i> is Incorrect and a Significant Misstatement of the Law .....	35
D. Even if the Court Finds the Tribes are Necessary Parties that Cannot be Joined Due to Sovereign Immunity, the Court Should, in Equity and Good Conscience, Allow the Case to Go Forward.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** (continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
E. Hoopa’s Argument that it Holds “Senior” Water Rights is Fundamentally Incorrect .....	39
CONCLUSION .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Acadia Tech., Inc. v. United States*,  
458 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....33

*Alto v. Black*,  
738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013) .....32

*Am. Greyhound Racing v. Hull*,  
305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002) .....37

*Arizona v. California*,  
373 U.S. 546 (1963).....21

*Arizona v. California*,  
460 U.S. 605 (1983).....21

*Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe*,  
463 U.S. 545 (1983).....*passim*

*Baley v. United States*,  
134 Fed. Cl. 619 (2017) .....35, 36

*Baley v. United States*,  
942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S.Ct. 133 (2020) .....35, 36

*Blackfeet Indian Nation v. Hodel*,  
634 F. Supp. 646 (D. Mont. 1986).....38

*Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Comm. v. California*,  
547 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2008) .....31

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....*passim*

*Colorado v. Kansas*,  
320 U.S. 383 (1943).....41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)**Page(s)****Federal Cases (continued)**

<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	40, 41
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	41
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660, 670–71 (1931).....	40
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Ag. Imp. &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 623 F.Supp.2d 1144 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	37
<i>Deschutes River Alliance v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 1 F.4th 1153 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	37
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Envt. v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	36
<i>Doctor John’s Inc. v. Village of Cahokia</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00171-JPG-RJD2019 .....	26
<i>El Paso County Water Imp. Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F.Supp. 894 (1955) .....	19
<i>Etherly v. Oregon</i> , No. CV 04–996–PA, 2005 WL 1839041 (D. Or. Aug. 3, 2005).....	32
<i>Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , No. 2:13–cv–02093–TLN–DB, 2017 WL 4340258 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017) .....	34
<i>Finney County Water Users’ Ass’n v. Graham Ditch Co.</i> , 1 F.2d 650 (D. Colo. 1924).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases (continued)**

*Friant Water Authority v. Jewell*,  
23 F.Supp.3d 1130 (E.D. Cal. 2014) .....37, 38

*Friends of Amador County v. Salazar*,  
554 Fed. App’x 562 (9th Cir. 2014) .....36

*Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.*,  
304 U.S. 92 (1938).....19, 20

*Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen*,  
321 F.Supp.3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018).....32

*Jamul Action Comm. v. Chaudhuri*,  
200 F.Supp.3d 1042 (E.D. Cal. 2016) .....32

*Kansas v. Colorado*,  
185 U.S. 125 (1902).....39

*Kansas v. Colorado*,  
206 U.S. 46 (1907).....39

*Kansas v. Colorado*,  
No. 105, 1997 WL 33796878 (1997).....41

*Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation v. Babbitt*,  
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....37

*Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity*,  
910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) .....31, 32

*Michael H. v. Gerald D.*,  
491 U.S. 110 (1989).....32

*Monroe v. Smith*,  
No. CV 12–00757–PHX–SRB (SPL), 2012 WL 5381491 (D. Ariz.  
Sept. 24, 2012) .....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** (continued)**Page(s)****Federal Cases (continued)**

<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	24
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	20, 40
<i>R.R. Street &amp; Co. Inc. v. Transport Ins. Co.</i> , 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	36
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	31, 37
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	20, 39
<i>South Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Union Pac. Railroad Co. v. Runyon</i> , 320 F.R.D. 245 (D. Or. 2017).....	31, 37
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irr. Dist.</i> , 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956) .....	27
<i>United States v. District Court In and For Eagle County</i> , 401 U.S. 520 (1971).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Fallbrook Public Util. Dist.</i> , No. 51cv1247-GPC-RBB, 2019 WL 2184819 (S.D. Cal. May 21, 2019) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hennen</i> , 300 F. Supp. 256 (D. Nev. 1968).....	17, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases (continued)**

*United States v. Oregon*,  
44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) .....*passim*

*United States v. U.S. Bd. of Water Comm’rs*,  
893 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 2018) .....20

*United States v. Walker River Irr. Dist.*,  
473 F.Supp.3d 1150 (D. Nev. 2020).....27

*Vineyard Land & Stock Co. v. Twin Falls Salmon River Land & Water  
Co.*,  
245 F. 9 (9th Cir. 1917) .....19

*Walker v. City of Bradley*,  
951 F.2d 182 (9th Cir. 1991) .....34

*Washington v. EPA*,  
752 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1985) .....27

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Hodel*,  
784 F.2d 921 (9th Cir. 1986) .....28, 38

*White v. Univ. of California*,  
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) .....31, 36

*Willy v. Coastal Corp.*,  
503 U.S. 131 (1992).....26

*Wyoming v. Colorado*,  
259 U.S. 419 (1922).....40, 41

**Statutes**

28 United States Code section 2072 .....26

43 United States Code section 421 .....31

43 United States Code section 666 .....17, 18, 24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Statutes (continued)**

California Water Code section 5901 .....19

Clean Water Act.....37

Fifth Amendment .....32

Fourteenth Amendment .....32

Hoopa-Yurok Settlement Act .....37

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....37

McCarran Amendment.....*passim*

Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act.....36

Ninth Circuit Rule 19 .....*passim*

ORS 542.620 .....19

Reclamation Act.....18, 21

Rules Enabling Act .....26

**Other Authorities**

Colorado River Interim Surplus Guidelines, 66 Fed. Reg. 7772, 7776  
(Jan. 25, 2001).....27

Central Arizona Project Water Allocation and Water Service  
Contracting, 56 Fed. Reg. 28404, 28407 (June 20, 1991).....27

Criteria and Procedures for the Participation of the Federal  
Government in Negotiations for the Settlement of Indian Water  
Rights Claims, 55 Fed. Reg. 9223 (Mar. 12, 1990).....27

Erwin Chemerinsky, Federal Jurisdiction § 6.2.5 (3d ed. 1999) .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities (continued)**

Notice Regarding Upper Klamath Basin Comprehensive Agreement, 82 Fed. Reg. 61582, 61583 (Dec. 28, 2017).....	27
S.Rep.No.755, 82d Cong., 1st Sess., 4–5 (1951).....	25
Tarlock, <i>Interstate Allocation § 10:13</i> , Law of Water Rights and Resources, at 644 .....	21
Truckee River Operating Agreement, 73 Fed. Reg. 74031, 74037 (Dec. 5, 2008) .....	27
